02-08-2002 VER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office TENTS ONLY To the Honorable ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 101976988 Name of conveying Name and address of receiving party(ies): Marie Gagnon and Jef Stewart 1-24-02 Name: INNOTEX INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \(\sumsymbol{\subset}\) Yes \(\sumsymbol{\subset}\) No Address: 275 Gouin Richmond, Quebec JOB 2110 **CANADA** 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other Corrective to correct additional inventor that was omitted in Reel/Frame 012152/0057 Execution Dates: 03/21/2001 and 03/21/2001 Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? \(\subseteq \) Yes \(\subseteq \) No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution dates of the application are A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/797,140 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:, 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4):.....\$ Timothy J. Keefer \$40.00 Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon Authorized to be charged to deposit account 225 West Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606-1229 8. Deposit account number: 23-2126 Docket No.: TJK/159 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy J. Keefer Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 35,567 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 2/07/2002 LMUELLER 00000127 09797140 40.00 OP 01 FC:581 1

RECORDA	., Т	rademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ar		al documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Marie Gagnon		,
	Name:	INNOTEX INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Address	275 Gouin
امه. ۵		Richmond, Quebec J0B 2H0
9-10-51		CANADA
9-10-01 5-18-0)		
3 ()		
2 N	_	
3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other Correction to Reel # 011793 and Frame # 0864	· ve	and the second s
Execution Dates: March 21, 2001		
	Additional name	(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution		cation are:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/797140	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:,		of applications and patents involved: 1
Timothy J. Keefer		CFR 3.4):\$ 40.00
Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon	X Enclosed	5.4)
225 West Wacker Drive		to be charged to deposit account
Chicago, IL 60606-1229		
<u>. </u>		
Docket No.: TJK.159	8. Deposit accou	nt number: 23-2126
3/17/2001 TDIAZ1 00000003 09797140		
FC:581 40.00 DP DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tru	e and correct and an	y attached copy is a true copy of the original
document.		
		1011- 4 2011
Timothy J. Keefer		Delive 1001
Timothy J. Keefer Name of Person Signing Signature		Date Date
		Date Date
Name of Person Signing Signature		Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

1

RECORDATI	p 0	ademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and T		documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		address of receiving party(ies):
Marie Gagnon 5-10-01		
•	Name:	McCarthy Tetrault
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Address:	"LeWindsor"
		1170 Peel Street
2 N	_	Montreal, Quebec H3B 4S8 CANADA
3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		MAY 1 0 2001
Other Execution Dates: March 21, 2001		
Execution Dates. March 21, 2001		
	Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	n datas of the anni	t
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/797,140	B. Patent No.(s)	
11	2. Tutone 110.(3)	
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes X N	0
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:,	6 Total number	of applications and patents involved:_1
Timothy J. Keefer		CFR 3.4):\$ 40.00
Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon	X Enclosed	40.00
225 West Wacker Drive	Authorized	I to be charged to deposit account
Chicago, IL 60606-1229		
Docket No.: TJK.159	8. Deposit accou	int number: 23-2126
DO NOT LISE T	ING GD A GD	
9. Statement and signature.	HIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and an	iv attached copy is a true copy of the original
document.	7	/ /
Timothy J. Keefer	•	5/8/01
Name of Person Signing Signatur		Date
Reg. No. 35,567		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach this portion		
20 not detail this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Assistant Commissioner for Patents		
Box Assignments		
Washington, D.C. 20231		
5/15/2001 DBYRNE 00000276 09797140		
1 FC:581 40.00 OP		

INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENT

or and in consideration of the nature of our relationship and what was previously agreed and intended with:

INNOTEX INC.

(« the Owner »)

a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, and having an office and place of business at :

275 Gouin Richmond, Quebec J0B 2H0 CANADA

WE,

Marie GAGNON Jef STEWART

Canadian citizens, respectively residing at:

242 Stanley Richmond, Quebec J0B 2H0 CANADA

227 Dufferin Richmond, Quebec J0B 2H0 CANADA

confirm that the Owner possesses the entire right, title and interest:

i. in and to our invention relating to a:

FIREPROOF COLLAR FOR A FIGHFIGHTER'S COAT

(« the invention »)

- ii. which is described in an application for Canadian Letters Patent filed on 28 February 2001 and in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on 01 March 2001;
- iii. in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained in Canada, the United States and in any other foreign countries concerning the invention; and

1 of 3

iv. in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications which have been made or may be subsequently filed in Canada, in the United States and in any other foreign countries, as well as all Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom concerning the invention.

\\/e hereby declare and confirm that we will, without charge:

- promptly execute any document, including forms, declarations, oaths, powers
 of attorney, affidavits, confirmation assignments, assignments of the rights
 under the provision of any convention or treaty, and any other documents that
 will be sent to me by the Owner, its successors, assigns or nominees,
- ii. do all things which the Owner, its successors, assigns or nominees shall consider necessary or desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing the rights and property specified herein above, including testifying in all Legal proceedings; and
- iii. communicate, upon request from the Owner, its successors, assigns or nominees, all facts known by any of us relating to the invention and the history thereof.

those commitments also binding our heirs, representatives or successors, if any.

\ \ /e also declare and confirm that :

- i. we are the only and true inventors of the invention;
- ii. we have not copied or used information that may be subject to a Trade secret owned or under the control of a third party; and
- iii. no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other verbal, written or implicit agreement affecting the rights and property specified herein above has been or will be made to a third party by any of us as inventor or inventors.

We hereby authorize and request that any Canadian Letters Patent, any United States Letters Patent and any Letters Patent of any foreign country concerning the invention to be issued to the Assignee.

N TESTIMONY THEREOF, each of us has hereunto set our hand on the date indicated below.

Signed at <u>fich mad</u>, Québec, Canada

this <u>J</u> day of <u>flench</u> 2001.

Witness Marie GAGN

Marie GAGNON

2 of 3

Signed at	RICHMOND, Montre	al, Québec, Canada
this	_day of	2001.
	Jose Fréquete	
	Witness	Jer STEWART

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Owner hereby accepts the present Assignment and in testimony thereof, a duly authorized representative of the Owner has hereunto set his/her hand on the date indicated below.

Signed at _	Mich mend	_, Québec, Canada
this 2 (day of	2001.

INNOTEX INC.

Witness

RECORDED: 01/24/2002

By: <u>Loui</u>

Title: Prosiden

877025.1